in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements. The Group
applied the modified retrospective approach to adopt HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 without restating comparative figures.

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 ‘Financial instruments’ that relate to the recognition, classification and
measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities; derecognition of financial instruments; impairment of financial
assets and hedge accounting. HKFRS 9 also significantly amends other standards dealing with financial instruments such as
HKFRS 7 ‘Financial instruments – disclosures’.

HKFRS 15 replaces both the provisions of HKAS 18 “Revenue” and HKAS 11 “Construction contracts” and the related
interpretations that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of revenue and costs.

(a)	 Impact on the financial statements

(i)	 The impact on the Group’s financial position as at 1 January 2018 by the application of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 is
as follows:

As at 1 January 2018

As
previously

stated

Effect of
adoption of

HKFRS 9
(note 3(b))

Effect of
adoption of

HKFRS 15
(note 3(c))

As
restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated statement of
  financial position (extract)

Available-for-sale investments 5,344,294 (5,344,294) – –

Financial assets at fair value
  through other
  comprehensive income – 1,264,760 – 1,264,760

Financial assets at fair value
  through profit or loss
  – non-current portion – 4,079,534 – 4,079,534

Deposits received on sale of
  properties 8,133,574 – (8,133,574) –

Contract liabilities – – 8,133,574 8,133,574

Other reserves 12,294,722 (580,277) – 11,714,445

Retained profits 68,092,523 580,277 – 68,672,800

137 ANNUAL REPORT 2018

3	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(a)	 Impact on the financial statements (Continued)

(ii)	 The amount by each financial statement line items affected in the current year and year to date by the
application of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 is as follows:

As at 31 December 2018

Without the
adoption of

HKFRS 9 and
HKFRS 15

Effect of
adoption of

HKFRS 9

Effect of
adoption of

HKFRS 15
As

reported

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated statement of
  financial position (extract)

Associates and joint ventures 22,954,299 – 78,024 23,032,323

Available-for-sale investments 3,705,677 (3,775,000) 69,323 –

Financial assets at fair value
  through other
  comprehensive income – 1,326,271 – 1,326,271

Financial assets at fair value
  through profit or loss
  – non-current portion – 2,448,729 – 2,448,729

Completed properties held for sale 9,323,170 – 828,338 10,151,508

Accounts receivable,
  prepayments and deposits 2,975,521 – (1,697,643) 1,277,878

Accounts payable, deposits received
  and accrued charges 7,033,847 – (125,737) 6,908,110

Contract liabilities – – 6,499,300 6,499,300

Deposits received on sale of
  properties 6,318,847 – (6,318,847) –

Taxation 2,407,429 – (152,463) 2,254,966

Other reserves 9,744,783 (619,707) 67,230 9,192,306

Retained profits 73,945,580 619,707 (691,441) 73,873,846

138KERRY PROPERTIES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(a)	 Impact on the financial statements (Continued)

(ii)	 The amount by each financial statement line items affected in the current year and year to date by the
application of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 is as follows: (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Without the
adoption of

HKFRS 9 and
HKFRS 15

Effect of
adoption of

HKFRS 9

Effect of
adoption of

HKFRS 15
As

reported

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated income statement
  (extract)

Turnover 23,287,784 – (1,854,568) 21,433,216

Cost of sales and direct expenses (13,360,560) – 930,547 (12,430,013)

Net (decrease)/increase in fair value
  on financial assets at fair value
  through profit or loss (1,500,582) 39,430 – (1,461,152)

Share of results of associates and
  joint ventures 2,061,729 – 80,117 2,141,846

Taxation (3,330,482) – 152,463 (3,178,019)

Profit attributable to:

  Company’s shareholders 8,151,306 39,430 (691,441) 7,499,295

Earnings per share HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

  – Basic 5.61 0.03 (0.48) 5.16

  – Diluted 5.61 0.03 (0.48) 5.16

The adoption of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 has no impact to the consolidated statement of cash flows.

139 ANNUAL REPORT 2018

3	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b)	 HKFRS 9 – impact of adoption
(i)	 Classification and measurement of financial instruments

Management has assessed the business models and the contractual terms of the cash flows apply to the financial
assets held by the Group at the date of initial application of HKFRS 9 (1 January 2018) and has classified its
financial instruments into the appropriate HKFRS 9 categories, which are those to be measured subsequently at